GOODS AND SERVICES CONTRACTS
CHAPTER 10
GOODS AND SERVICES CONTRACTS
FOR SMALL BUSINESSES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 10:5-36(k) and (o), 52:18A-30(d), 52:25-1 et seq.,
52:27H-6(f), 52:32-17 et seq., 52:34-6 et seq., 52:34-12,
52:34-13 and Executive Order No. 84(1993).
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.199, effective March 26, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 602(a), 30 N.J.R. 1424(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lc, Chapter 10, Goods and
Services Contracts for Small Businesses, Minority Businesses and Fe-
male Businesses, expires on September 22, 2003. See: 35 N.J.R.
1836(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 10, Small Business Set-Aside, was adopted jointly with the
Department of the Treasury as R.1984 d.421, effective October 1, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1958(a), 16 N.J.R. 2683(a).
Chapter 10, Small Business Set-Aside, was repealed and Chapter 10,
"Contracts for Small Businesses, Female Businesses and Minority Busi-
nesses", was adopted jointly with the Department of the Treasury as
R.1987 d.143, effective March 16, 1987. Sec: 18 N.J.R. 2306(a), 19
N.J.R. 457(b).
Chapter 10, Contracts for Small Businesses, Female Businesses and
Minority Businesses, was readopted and Subchapter 2, "Minority and
Female Subcontractor Participation in State Construction Contracts"
was adopted as Emergency R.1989 d.481, effective August 14, 1989
(expired October 13, 1989). A concurrent readoption and adopted
concurrent new rules were filed on October 13, 1989 as R.1989 d.554.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2810(a), 21 N.J.R. 3545(b).
Subchapter 1, formerly "Goods and Se1vices Contracts for Small

eligibility of the business under these rules.
COMMERCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
( d) The failure of a business to report any such changed
circumstances, or the intentional reporting of false informa-
tion, shall disqualify the business for inclusion on any ven-
dors list under these rules and may subject the business to
adverse action by contracting agencies and/or the Attorney
General.
New Rule, R.1994 d.309, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4889(a), 27 N.J.R. 129(a).
Emergency amendment, R.2003 d.317, effective July 9, 2003 (to expire
September 7, 2003). ·
See: 35 N.J.R. 3689(a).
In (b) and ( c ), deleted minority and gender references.
12A:10-2.3 (Reserved)
New Rule, R.1995 d.224, effective May 1, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 52(a), 27 N.J.R. 1811(b).
Repealed by Emergency amendment R.2003 d.317, effective July 9,
2003, (to expire September 7, 2003).
See: 35 N.J.R. 3689(a).

under these rules and may be subject to other penalties
described in N.J.A.C. 17:13-2.2 (12A:10-2.2).
5. When an application for registration as a small
business is approved by the Commerce Commission, the
Commerce Commission will issue the newly registered
business an approval notice and add it to the Commerce
Commission's small vendor lists.
6. State contracting agencies will utilize these lists in
confirming eligibility for set-aside contracts and subcon-
tracts and in reporting progress toward established goals.
Recodified from 12A:10-1.4 and 1.5 and amended by R.1994 d.309,
effective January 3, 1995.
Sec: 25 N.J.R. 4889(a), 27 N.J.R. 129(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.224, effective May 1, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 52(a), 27 N.J.R. 1811(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.24, effective January 6, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1184(a), 29 N.J.R. 146(a).
Emergency amendment, R.2003 d.317, effective July 9, 2003 (to expire
September 7, 2003).
See: 35 N.J.R. 3689(a).